AHLSTRÖM CAPITAL  ANNUAL REPORT 2020   76

REPORT OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS

KEY FIGURES AUDITOR’S REPORT PROPOSAL FOR THE
DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS

 SHARES AND
SHAREHOLDERS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Note 21. Biological assets (cont.)

The change in the value of the growing forests
2020
MEUR Biological assets Forest land* Forest total
January 1 124.7 10.5 135.2
Additions 1.4 0.2 1.6
Disposals -0.1 -0.1
Change due to harvesting -5.9 -5.9
Change due annual growth 6.2 6.2
Change in fair value 8.7 7.2 15.9
December 31 134.9 17.9 152.8

2019
MEUR Biological assets Forest land* Forest total
January 1 113.4 8.3 121.7
Additions 2.3 0.3 2.6
Disposals -0.2 -0.2
Change due to harvesting -5.8 -5.8
Change due annual growth 6.7 6.7
Change in fair value 8.4 1.9 10.3
December 31 124.7 10.5 135.2

* Forest land reported according to IAS 40 as investment property, see Note 20.

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis for the value of growing stock has been conducted to reflect the uncertainties in
future development. The analysis show that changes in timber prices and discount rates have a relevant
effect on the value of forest assets. Changes in operational costs have a minor effect.

2020 Discount rate
MEUR 3.6% 4.6% 5.6%
Timber prices -10% 147.5 117.9 96.9
Timber prices +10% 183.1 146.6 120.8
Stable prices and costs 165.3 134.9 108.9
Costs -10% 166.4 133.3 109.8
Costs +10% 164.2 131.3 108.0

2019 Discount rate
MEUR 3.6% 4.6% 5.6%
Timber prices -10% 137.5 110.7 91.5
Timber prices +10% 172.0 138.7 114.9
Stable prices and costs 154.7 124.7 103.2
Costs -10% 156.3 126.1 104.4
Costs +10% 153.1 123.3 102.0

FINANCIAL REPORTBUSINESS REVIEW

AHLSTRÖM CAPITAL  ANNUAL REPORT 2020   77

REPORT OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS

KEY FIGURES AUDITOR’S REPORT PROPOSAL FOR THE
DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS

 SHARES AND
SHAREHOLDERS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Note 22. Property, plant and equipment
2020

Land and
water areas

Land areas,
right-of-use

Buildings and
constructions

Buildings,
right-of-use

Machinery and
equipment

Machinery
and equipment,

right-of-use
Other

tangible assets

Advances paid
and construction

in progress TotalMEUR
Acquisition cost
January 1 6.6 0.5 41.2 28.5 150.8 14.5 26.6 3.6 272.2
Additions 0.2 8.2 4.5 3.1 1.0 12.4 29.4
Disposals -0.1 -0.8 -1.7 -6.1 -1.2 -0.2 -0.1 -10.2